
Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

October 2023

Location Capacity 1-Oct-23 2-Oct-23 3-Oct-23 4-Oct-23 5-Oct-23 6-Oct-23 7-Oct-23 8-Oct-23 9-Oct-23 10-Oct-23 11-Oct-23 12-Oct-23 13-Oct-23 14-Oct-23 15-Oct-23 16-Oct-23 17-Oct-23 18-Oct-23 19-Oct-23 20-Oct-23 21-Oct-23 22-Oct-23 23-Oct-23
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658 2,496 2,493 2,539 2,513 2,507 2,507 2,507 2,506 2,506 2,500 2,499 2,481 2,472 2,470 2,468 2,459 2,536 2,525 2,518 2,516 2,516 2,516 2,514

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,960 2,758 2,770 2,740 2,768 2,674 2,674 2,687 2,686 2,738 2,701 2,707 2,710 2,737 2,738 2,737 2,741 2,665 2,731 2,646 2,681 2,681 2,683 2,717

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055 845 845 844 845 848 848 845 845 840 839 839 839 841 841 841 842 839 846 840 855 855 856 863

Youthful Offender Unit 58 39 38 38 38 37 37 37 37 36 37 37 37 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 38 38 38 38

Marshall County 925 850 851 848 845 848 846 845 845 846 846 845 844 844 844 844 842 842 841 845 839 839 839 837

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244 443 443 440 440 438 439 439 439 438 437 437 437 437 437 437 436 435 433 434 433 433 432 432

CMCF Work Release 30 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 28 28 28 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 29

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882 2,776 2,773 2,770 2,757 2,827 2,823 2,823 2,822 2,809 2,806 2,796 2,792 2,786 2,786 2,786 2,778 2,774 2,762 2,808 2,808 2,808 2,806 2,793

Delta CCF 450 341 341 341 341 339 339 339 338 338 334 334 334 334 334 334 335 333 334 333 333 333 333 332

County Jails 1,940 1,226 1,221 1,228 1,205 1,266 1,302 1,302 1,302 1,322 1,323 1,330 1,331 1,343 1,343 1,343 1,354 1,363 1,351 1,335 1,307 1,307 1,307 1,293

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 796 539 542 542 540 535 538 538 534 527 528 525 528 505 505 505 523 520 514 515 518 517 517 511

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Delta TVC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48 26 26 26 26 25 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 26 26 27 27 27 26

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48 15 15 15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 15 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 15

George Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62 48 53 53 51 53 54 54 53 52 52 52 49 47 47 47 47 47 47 48 50 50 50 49

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40 34 34 34 34 32 36 36 37 37 37 37 37 16 16 16 36 36 36 36 38 38 38 38

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54 34 34 34 34 34 30 30 30 30 30 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 29 28 28 28 27

Pike Satellite Facility 93 62 60 60 60 61 63 63 63 63 63 63 66 63 63 63 62 62 61 63 61 59 59 58

Quitman Satellite Facility 93 58 58 58 57 55 55 55 54 53 58 58 57 57 57 57 55 55 53 54 53 51 51 51

Rankin Satellite Facility 192 185 185 185 185 183 184 184 183 182 181 181 181 180 180 180 180 178 176 175 175 175 175 176

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 9 9 5

Flowood TVC 50 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 10 10 10 10 10 10 9 10 10 10 10

Washington Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 51 41 41 41 43 41 41 41 41 39 38 37 37 37 37 37 39 38 37 36 37 36 36 36

Wilkinson TVC** 51 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 21 20 18 18 23 23 23 23 22 22 20 20 20 20 20 20

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591 4,506 4,495 4,490 4,524 4,515 4,521 4,522 4,522 4,519 4,517 4,500 4,514 4,515 4,515 4,515 4,525 4,516 4,510 4,519 4,515 4,515 4,513 4,538

Alcorn County 300 299 299 299 299 298 295 296 296 295 293 286 293 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 299

Bolivar County 294 293 291 291 289 288 287 287 287 286 286 283 290 290 290 290 293 292 294 293 294 294 293 293

Carroll County**** 300 295 292 291 299 298 298 298 298 298 296 296 300 300 300 300 299 298 297 297 296 296 295 295

Chickasaw County 300 298 298 296 300 300 298 298 298 297 300 299 299 300 300 300 299 299 299 299 300 300 300 300

George County 352 342 342 342 348 348 347 347 347 346 342 351 349 349 349 349 349 349 346 351 351 351 352 350

Holmes County 280 278 276 276 275 275 273 273 273 273 273 272 275 275 275 275 278 277 277 277 276 276 276 276

Issaquena County 328 325 325 324 324 321 327 327 327 326 327 326 326 325 325 325 326 325 324 326 325 325 325 325

Jefferson County 280 269 269 269 268 267 267 267 267 269 270 264 265 264 264 264 268 268 270 270 270 270 270 280
Kemper County 355 339 338 338 341 340 350 350 350 350 348 344 343 341 341 341 341 341 340 340 339 339 339 350

Leake County 300 296 296 296 299 299 298 298 298 297 297 295 292 292 292 292 292 291 290 294 294 294 294 296

Marion County 402 400 398 398 396 395 396 395 395 399 399 398 398 400 400 400 400 399 398 398 398 398 397 395

Stone County 280 275 275 275 278 279 279 279 279 280 280 280 280 279 279 279 282 280 280 280 279 279 279 279

Washington County*** 240 231 230 230 240 239 238 238 238 237 237 237 236 235 235 235 235 235 234 235 235 235 235 235

Winston County 280 278 278 277 277 278 278 279 279 278 278 279 279 276 276 276 276 276 275 276 276 276 276 276

Yazoo County 300 288 288 288 291 290 290 290 290 288 291 290 289 289 289 289 287 286 286 283 282 282 282 289

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322 2,234 2,233 2,226 2,226 2,219 2,221 2,219 2,219 2,219 2,220 2,242 2,251 2,251 2,251 2,251 2,246 2,255 2,255 2,255 2,254 2,254 2,253 2,252

East Mississippi 1,373 1,311 1,311 1,305 1,305 1,300 1,302 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,301 1,325 1,334 1,334 1,334 1,334 1,330 1,335 1,335 1,335 1,334 1,334 1,334 1,333

Wilkinson County 949 923 922 921 921 919 919 919 919 919 919 917 917 917 917 917 916 920 920 920 920 920 919 919

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 10 10 10 9 9 9 9 9 8

Greenwood 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Hinds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 10 10 10 9 9 9 9 9 8

Delta Rest Ctr 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pascagoula 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

Madison 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Noxubee 38 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8

Rankin/Flowood 8 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Washington 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wilkinson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTALS 22,093 19,101 19,093 19,094 19,090 19,099 19,143 19,151 19,143 19,186 19,136 19,139 19,146 19,152 19,151 19,148 19,170 19,167 19,189 19,135 19,145 19,144 19,141 19,167

1-Oct-23 2-Oct-23 3-Oct-23 4-Oct-23 5-Oct-23 6-Oct-23 7-Oct-23 8-Oct-23 9-Oct-23 10-Oct-23 11-Oct-23 12-Oct-23 13-Oct-23 14-Oct-23 15-Oct-23 16-Oct-23 17-Oct-23 18-Oct-23 19-Oct-23 20-Oct-23 21-Oct-23 22-Oct-23 23-Oct-23



Mississippi Department of Corrections
Daily Inmate Population     

October 2023

Location Capacity
Mississippi State Penitentiary 2,658

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 2,960

Magnolia Women Complex 1,055

Youthful Offender Unit 58

Marshall County 925

Walnut Grove CCF 1,244

CMCF Work Release 30

South Mississippi Correctional Institution 2,882

Delta CCF 450

County Jails 1,940

COMMUNITY WORK CENTERS 796

Alcorn Satellite Facility 0

Bolivar Satellite Facility 0

Delta TVC 0

Forrest Satellite Facility 48

Forrest Satellite Facility (RRP) 48

George Satellite Facility 0

Harrison Satellite Facility 0

Jackson Satellite Facility 0

Jefferson Satellite Facility 0

Madison Satellite Facility 62

Madison Satellite Facility (RRP) 40

Noxubee Satellite Facility 54

Pike Satellite Facility 93

Quitman Satellite Facility 93

Rankin Satellite Facility 192

Rankin Satellite Facility (RRP) 14

Flowood TVC 50

Washington Satellite Facility 0

Wilkinson Satellite Facility* 51

Wilkinson TVC** 51

Yazoo Satellite Facility 0

REGIONAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES 4,591

Alcorn County 300

Bolivar County 294

Carroll County**** 300

Chickasaw County 300

George County 352

Holmes County 280

Issaquena County 328

Jefferson County 280
Kemper County 355

Leake County 300

Marion County 402

Stone County 280

Washington County*** 240

Winston County 280

Yazoo County 300

PRIVATE PRISONS 2,322

East Mississippi 1,373

Wilkinson County 949

RESTITUTION CENTERS 124

Greenwood 0

Hinds 0

Flowood Rest. Ctr 48

Delta Rest Ctr 76

Pascagoula 0

TRANSITIONAL HOUSING 58

Madison 12

Noxubee 38

Rankin/Flowood 8

Washington 0

Wilkinson 0

TOTALS 22,093

24-Oct-23 25-Oct-23 26-Oct-23 27-Oct-23 28-Oct-23 29-Oct-23 30-Oct-23 31-Oct-23 Avg Population
2,514 2,506 2,523 2,507 2,506 2,505 2,496 2,543 2,505

2,774 2,787 2,800 2,814 2,813 2,811 2,828 2,792 2735

856 851 853 854 855 855 858 861 848

39 39 39 39 39 39 37 38 38

837 836 835 836 836 836 835 839 842

363 363 362 362 362 328 328 360 415

29 29 29 29 29 29 29 326 37

2,783 2,777 2,773 2,769 2,768 2,768 2,758 2,750 2788

332 330 330 330 329 328 360 326 335

1,300 1,301 1,278 1,283 1,283 1,283 1,276 1,252 1299

516 509 512 513 512 512 511 509 521

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25

15 15 16 16 16 16 16 16 15

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48 48 52 53 53 53 53 52 50

38 38 37 37 36 36 36 37 34

24 24 24 24 24 24 26 26 29

58 56 56 56 56 56 56 56 60

49 49 47 47 47 47 47 47 53

184 184 187 187 187 187 186 185 182

9 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

10 10 9 9 9 9 8 8 9

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

36 36 36 36 36 36 36 36 38

19 19 18 18 18 18 17 16 21

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4,527 4,526 4,523 4,533 4,531 4,531 4,536 4,532 4519

297 297 296 296 296 296 300 300 298

290 291 290 294 294 294 294 292 291

294 294 294 298 298 298 298 296 297

300 300 300 300 300 300 299 298 299

350 349 350 349 347 347 346 350 348

276 280 280 279 279 279 278 277 276

323 323 322 321 321 321 327 326 325

280 280 280 280 280 280 280 279 271
348 347 346 346 346 346 345 344 344

297 297 297 300 300 300 299 298 296

394 394 394 391 391 391 391 391 396

278 278 278 278 278 278 278 277 279

235 233 233 231 231 231 231 236 235

277 277 277 279 279 279 279 278 277

288 286 286 291 291 291 291 290 288

2,251 2,251 2,247 2,247 2,244 2,247 2,245 2,242 2241

1,333 1,333 1,329 1,330 1,330 1,330 1,329 1,326 1323

918 918 918 917 914 917 916 916 919

8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 8 8 8 8 8 8 7 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

12 14 6 6 6 6 6 6 10

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 12 4 4 4 4 4 4 7

2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19,141 19,127 19,118 19,130 19,121 19,086 19,111 19,383 19144

24-Oct-23 25-Oct-23 26-Oct-23 27-Oct-23 28-Oct-23 29-Oct-23 30-Oct-23 31-Oct-23 Avg Population


